
By:AAMiddleton S.B.ANo.A930

(In the SenateA-AFiled FebruaryA14,A2023; MarchA3,A2023,

read first time and referred to Committee on State Affairs;

MarchA30,A2023, reported adversely, with favorable Committee

Substitute by the following vote: Yeas 8, Nays 1; MarchA30,A2023,

sent to printer.)

COMMITTEE VOTE

AAAAAAAAAAAAAA Yea Nay AbsentA PNV

HughesAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

PaxtonAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

BettencourtAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

BirdwellAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

LaMantiaAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

Men¯ndezAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

MiddletonAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

ParkerAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

PerryAAAAAAAAA AAA AXA AAAAAAA AAA

SchwertnerAAAA AAA AAA AAAXAAA AAA

ZaffiriniAAAAA AAA AAA AAAXAAA AAA

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR S.B.ANo.A930 By:AAHughes

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT

relating to the publication of opinions by a court.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:

SECTIONA1.AAChapter 21, Government Code, is amended by

adding Section 21.013 to read as follows:

Sec.A21.013.AAPUBLICATION OF OPINIONS. The authorship of an

opinion published by a court is public information. A court shall

list the authors of any opinion published by the court.

SECTIONA2.AAThe change in law made by this Act applies only

to an opinion published by a court on or after the effective date of

this Act. A court opinion published before the effective date of

this Act is governed by the law in effect on the date the opinion was

published, and the former law is continued in effect for that

purpose.

SECTIONA3.AAThis Act takes effect September 1, 2023.

* * * * *

1-1

1-2

1-3

1-4

1-5

1-6

1-7

1-8

1-9

1-10

1-11

1-12

1-13

1-14

1-15

1-16

1-17

1-18

1-19

1-20

1-21

1-22

1-23

1-24

1-25

1-26

1-27

1-28

1-29

1-30

1-31

1-32

1-33

1-34

1-35

1-36

1-37

1

https://statutes.capitol.texas.gov/GetStatute.aspx?Code=GV&Value=21&Date=3/30/2023

