1-1	By: Middleton S.B. No. 930
1-2	(In the Senate - Filed February 14, 2023; March 3, 2023,
1-3	read first time and referred to Committee on State Affairs;
1-4	March 30, 2023, reported adversely, with favorable Committee
1-5	Substitute by the following vote: Yeas 8, Nays 1; March 30, 2023,
1-6	sent to printer.)
1-7	COMMITTEE VOTE

1-8		Yea	Nay	Absent	PNV
1-9	Hughes	Х			
1-10	Paxton	Х			
1-11	Bettencourt	Х			
1-12	Birdwell	Х			
1-13	LaMantia	Х			
1-14	Menéndez	Х			
1-15	Middleton	Х			
1-16	Parker	Х			
1-17	Perry		Х		
1-18	Schwertner			Х	
1-19	Zaffirini			Х	

1-20	COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR S.B. No. 930	By:	Hughes
1-21 1-22	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT		
1-23 1-24 1-25 1-26	relating to the publication of opinions by a court. BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF SECTION 1. Chapter 21, Government Code, is adding Section 21.013 to read as follows:		
1-27	Sec. 21.013. PUBLICATION OF OPINIONS. The aut		
1-28	opinion published by a court is public information.	A cour	t snall

1-28 opinion published by a court is public information. A court shall
1-29 list the authors of any opinion published by the court.
1-30 SECTION 2. The change in law made by this Act applies only
1-31 to an opinion published by a court on or after the effective date of
1-32 this Act. A court opinion published before the effective date of
1-33 this Act is governed by the law in effect on the date the opinion was
1-34 published, and the former law is continued in effect for that
1-35 purpose.

1-36 SECTION 3. This Act takes effect September 1, 2023.

1-37

* * * * *

1